The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim financial information are consistent with those
used in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019, except as described in note 4.

4 Change in accounting policies

Since 1 January 2020, the Group has adopted financial reporting standards relating to financial instruments
(TAS 32, TFRS 7 and TFRS 9) and leases standard (TFRS 16), but has not restated comparatives for the 2019
reporting period, as permitted in the standards. The reclassifications and adjustments arising from the new
requirements are therefore recognised in the opening statement of financial position on 1 January 2020.

WHA Industrial Development Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the interim period ended 30 September 2020

15

The following tables show the adjustments made to the amounts recognised in each line item in the statement of
financial position upon adoption of the financial reporting standards relate to financial instruments and leases
standard:

Consolidated financial information
As at

31 December
2019

Previously
reported Adjustments

Reclassifi-
cations

As at
1 January

2020
Restated

Baht Baht Baht Baht

Assets

Current assets
Short-term investment 657,407 - (657,407) -
Trade and other receivables, net 957,972,728 (1,251,138) - 956,721,590
Derivatives assets - 37,487,172 - 37,487,172
Financial assets measured at

amortised cost - - 657,407 657,407

Non-current assets
Financial assets measured at fair

value through profit or loss - 269,717,168 144,283,010 414,000,178
Financial assets measured at fair

value through other
comprehensive income - - 927,894,448 927,894,448

Available-for-sale investments 927,894,448 - (927,894,448) -
Investment in associates 12,715,868,874 (1,137,957,026) - 11,577,911,848
Interests in joint ventures 1,161,506,857 (78,762) - 1,161,428,095
Other long-term investments, net 144,283,010 - (144,283,010) -
Property, plant and equipment, net 3,363,557,595 52,534,408 - 3,416,092,003

Total assets 19,271,740,919 (779,548,178) - 18,492,192,741

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities
Current portion of lease liabilities - 18,790,404 - 18,790,404

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities - 33,744,004 - 33,744,004
Deferred income tax liabilities 989,556,648 61,190,640 - 1,050,747,288

Total liabilities 989,556,648 113,725,048 - 1,103,281,696

Equity
Unappropriated retained earnings 14,172,704,869 226,956,089 - 14,399,660,958
Other components of equity 3,517,884,148 (796,569,912) - 2,721,314,236
Non-controlling interests 3,215,617,407 (323,659,403) - 2,891,958,004

Total equity 20,906,206,424 (893,273,226) - 20,012,933,198

Total liabilities and equity 21,895,763,072 (779,548,178) - 21,116,214,894

WHA Industrial Development Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the interim period ended 30 September 2020

16

Separate financial information
As at

31 December
2019

Previously
reported Adjustments

Reclassifi-
cations

As at
1 January

2020
Restated

Baht Baht Baht Baht

Assets

Current assets
Derivatives assets - 37,487,172 - 37,487,172

Non-current assets
Financial assets measured at fair
value through other
comprehensive income - - 927,894,448 927,894,448

Available-for-sale investments 927,894,448 - (927,894,448) -
Property, plant and equipment, net 41,031,046 14,432,864 - 55,463,910

Total assets 968,925,494 51,920,036 - 1,020,845,530

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities
Current portion of lease liabilities - 5,316,061 - 5,316,061

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities - 9,116,803 - 9,116,803
Deferred income tax liabilities 15,784,815 7,497,434 - 23,282,249

Total liabilities 15,784,815 21,930,298 - 37,715,113

Equity
Unappropriated retained earnings 10,127,734,123 29,989,738 - 10,157,723,861

Total equity 10,127,734,123 29,989,738 - 10,157,723,861

Total liabilities and equity 10,143,518,938 51,920,036 - 10,195,438,974

The adoption of the new financial reporting standards mainly affects the Group’s accounting treatment as
follows;

Investments in debt mutual fund

Investments in debt mutual fund are classified as financial assets measured at fair value through profit or
loss and recognised corresponding adjustments to retained earnings as at 1 January 2020.

Unquoted equity investments

Unquoted equity investments which were classified as other long-term investments and presented at cost,
are reclassified to financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss and recognised corresponding
adjustments to retained earnings as at 1 January 2020.